

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT ON
BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS**

ELSPETH B. CYPHER
Counsel of Record
LAUREN A. BONE
NANCY K. STADE
WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
1802 Vernon Street NW
#2036
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 507-9475
elspeth@womensliberationfront.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

130550



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. There Is No Constitutional Right To Pediatric Sex Trait Modification.....	2
A. Children Who Seek to Modify Sex Traits Are Not a Protected Class.....	3
1. There is no protected class of “transgender children.”.....	3
2. Sex Does Not Include Gender Identity	7
B. The state bans on pediatric sex trait modification are justified under rational basis review.....	9
II. The “Transgender Child” is an Invention of Activists	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Ideology Behind the “Transgender Child” Harms Society and its Most Vulnerable Groups.....	18
A. Society’s Institutions are Being Transformed by Gender Ideology.....	19
B. The most vulnerable groups face the greatest harm	21
1. Children.....	21
2. Women and Girls	23
3. Lesbians, Gay Men, and Bisexual People.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	8, 9
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	2
<i>Dept. of Education, et al. v. Louisiana, et al.</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S.Ct. 2507 (2024)	9
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	3
<i>Kadell v. Fowell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	5
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5
<i>USA v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477 (2024)	12
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
TENN. CODE ANN. § 33-101.....	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 68-33-101.....	20
TENN. CODE ANN. § 68-33-101(b)	10
THE TRANSGENDER RESPECT, AGENCY, AND DIGNITY ACT, Senate Bill 132 (2021), <i>codified at</i> CA Penal Code §§ 2605–2606.....	20

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Katie J.M. Baker, *When Students Change Gender Identity, and Parents Don't Know*, N.Y. TIMES (January 22, 2023)17

Lucy Bannerman, *It Feels Like Conversion Therapy for Gay Children*, The Times, August 4, 201924

BBC Newsnight report on the Tavistock GIDS (2020), *available at* <https://www.transgendertrend.com/bbc-newsnight-tavistock-gids/>.....25

Sofia Bloem, *Pathologizing Identities Paralyzing Bodies*, Justice for Iran, 20144, 25

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER, *United States v. Skrametti*, No. 23-477 (August 2024)7, 12

BRIEF OF THE KENTUCKY PLAINTIFFS, GLAD, AND LGBTQ+ ADVOCATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, *USA v. Skrametti*, No. 23-477 (2024)12

Brunskell-Evans, Heather, *From Born in Your Own Body to Invention of the Transgender Child*, INVENTING TRANSGENDER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE, Kindle Edition (2020)13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Madeleine Carlisle, <i>Kid of the Year Finalist Kai Shappley, 11, Takes on Lawmakers in Her Fight for Trans Rights</i> , TIME, January 12, 2022, https://time.com/6128490/kid-of-the-year-kai-shappley-trans-activist/	25
Malcolm Clark, <i>The Tragedy of Jazz Jennings</i> , SPIKED-ONLINE (AUG. 20, 2023), at https://www.spiked-online.com/2023/08/20/the-tragedy-of-jazz-jennings/	23
Eli Coleman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> , Version 8, 23 INT’L J. TRANSGENDER HEALTH (2022).....	3
DHHS, <i>Gender Identity Non-Discrimination and Inclusion Policy for Employees and Applicants</i> (2023).....	24
Do No Harm, <i>American Medical Association Wants Researchers to Embrace Extremist Gender Ideology</i> (August 30, 2024), https://donoharmmedicine.org/2024/08/30/american-medical-association-guidance-gender-ideology/	20
Do No Harm, <i>Stop the Harm Database at</i> https://stoptheharmdatabase.com/about/	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Early Social Gender Transition in Children is Associated with High Rates of Transgender Identity in Early Adolescence</i> (May 6, 2022) and studies cited therein, https://SEGM.org	15
FBI Crime Data Explorer at https://cde.ucr.cjis.gov/LATEST/webapp/#/pages/explorer/crime/crime-trend	24
Gays Against Groomers, https://www.gaysagainstgroomers.com/	26
Germon, J., <i>Money and the Production of Gender</i> , GENDER, pp. 23-62 (New York: Palgrave Macmillan (2009)	8
Antonio Guillamon et al., <i>A Review of the Status of Brain Structure Research in Transsexualism</i> , ARCH SEX BEHAV (Oct. 2016), doi: 10.1007/s10508-016-0768-5	15
Haig, David, <i>The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945-2001</i> , ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR, 33(2) (2004)	8
Ruth Hall et al., <i>Impact of Social Transition in Relation to Gender for Children and Adolescents: A Systematic Review</i> , ARCHIVES DISEASE CHILDHOOD 1 (2024)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ali Hamedani, <i>The Gay People Pushed to Change Their Gender</i> , BBC NEWS (2014) available at https://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-29832690	25
Holmes, Brooke (2012), “Introduction,” GENDER: ANTIQUITY AND ITS LEGACY, GENDER: ANTIQUITY AND ITS LEGACY, Oxford University Press (2012)	8
HRC “Welcoming Schools,” at https://welcomingschools.org/	6
https://imgur.com/a/kai-shapple-BqM7g1O	25
https://terfisaslur.com/	17
https://womensliberationfront.org/list-of-cancelled-women	7
Institute of Medicine Committee on Assessing Interactions Among Social, Behavioral, and Genetic Factors in Health, (Hernandez, LM and Blazer, DG, editors) <i>Genes, Behavior, and the Social Environment: Moving Beyond the Nature/Nurture Debate</i> , National Academies Press, 2006	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
International Olympic Committee, <i>Principle 5: No Presumption of Advantage</i> , FRAMEWORK ON FAIRNESS, INCLUSION AND NON-DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF GENDER IDENTITY AND SEX VARIATIONS, https://stillmed.olympics.com/media/Documents/Beyond-the-Games/Human-Rights/IOC-Framework-Fairness-Inclusion-Non-discrimination-2021.pdf	19
Helen Joyce, <i>Trans Activism’s Long March through Our Institutions</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW (August 8, 2021)	6
Kaltiala-Heino R, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gender Dysphoria in Adolescence: Current Perspectives</i> , ADOLESC. HEALTH MED THER. (2018).	11
Katz-Wise, <i>Gender Fluidity: What it Means and Why Support Matters</i> , HARVARD HEALTH PUBLISHING (2020), available at https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/gender-fluidity-what-it-means-and-why-support-matters-2020120321544	5
The LGB Alliance USA, https://lgbausa.org/	26
The LGBT Courage Coalition https://www.lgbtcourage.org/	26
Lisa Littman, <i>Rapid-Onset Gender Dysphoria in Adolescents and Young Adults: A Study of Parental Reports</i> , 13 PLoS ONE 1 (2018)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Littman L., <i>Individuals Treated for Gender Dysphoria with Medical and/or Surgical Transition Who Subsequently Detransitioned: A Survey of 100 Detransitioners</i> , ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 50(8)	26
Susannah Luthi, <i>Biden Judicial Nominee Sent Trans Male Rapist to Female Prison, Arguing Safety Concerns Were Overblown. Now, Sources Say He is Exposing Himself to Inmates</i> , THE FREE BEACON (July 10, 2024).	18
Jane Martin, MD, <i>What is ‘Social Transition’ and Why is it important?</i> Clinical Advisory Network on Sex and Gender (can-sg.org) (2023)	22
John Money and Anke Ehrhardt, <i>MAN & WOMAN, BOY & GIRL: THE DIFFERENTIATION AND DIMORPHISM OF GENDER IDENTITY FROM CONCEPTION TO MATURITY</i> , New American Library (1974).	14
Nat Mulkey, <i>The Search for a ‘Cause’ of Transness Is Misguided</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN (March 23, 2021).	15
NIH, <i>Sex & Gender</i> at https://orwh.od.nih.gov/sex-gender	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Annie Pullen Sansfaçon et al., <i>A Retrospective Analysis of The Gender Trajectories of Youth Who Have Discontinued a Transition</i> , INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH (2024), 25:1	5
Janice Raymond, THE TRANSSEXUAL EMPIRE: THE MAKING OF THE SHE-MALE, Teachers College Press (1994).	8, 14
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION, <i>JJS v. W.S. Piler</i> , 19-CV-2020 archived at Perma freebeacon.com.	18
<i>Sex, Male, and Female</i> , Miller-Keane Encyclopedia and Dictionary of Medicine, Nursing, and Allied Health (7th ed. 2003), https://medical-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com	1
Kathleen Stock, MATERIAL GIRLS: WHY REALITY MATTERS FOR FEMINISM, Fleet (2022).	18
Stonewall UK, <i>Dispelling myths around detransition</i> (October 7, 2019), https://www.stonewall.org.uk/about-us/news/dispelling-myths-around-detransition	5
<i>Trans Ideology is Distorting the Training of America’s Doctors: Fear and Ignorance are Infecting Medical Education</i> , THE ECONOMIST (January 8, 2022)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Twitter.com/ftmdetransed and Twitter.com/radfemjourney, <i>Our Voices Ourselves—Amplifying the Voices of Detransitioned Women</i> in INVENTING TRANS CHILDREN	16
Daniela Valdes and Kinnon MacKinnon, <i>Take Detransitioners Seriously</i> , THE ATLANTIC (January 18, 2023)	4
Wallien MS, Cohen-Kettenis PT, <i>Psychosexual outcome of gender-dysphoric children</i> , J AM ACAD CHILD ADOLESC PSYCHIATRY, (Dec 2008) 47(12):1413	26
Mark Walsh, <i>The New Title IX Regulation and Legal Battles Over It, Explained</i> , EDUCATION WEEK (September 13, 2024)	9
Wright JD, <i>et al.</i> , <i>National Estimates of Gender-Affirming Surgery in the US</i> , JAMA NETW. OPEN, 2023; 6(8)	23
